

Court of Appeals
of the
State of New York

In the Matter of a Proceeding under Article 70 of the CPLR
for a Writ of Habeas Corpus and Order to Show Cause,

THE NONHUMAN RIGHTS PROJECT, INC., on behalf of HAPPY,

Petitioner-Appellant,

— against —

JAMES J. BREHENY, in his official capacity as Executive Vice President and
General Director of Zoos and Aquariums of the Wildlife Conservation Society and
Director of the Bronx Zoo and WILDLIFE CONSERVATION SOCIETY,

Respondents-Respondents.

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF AMERICAN VETERINARY
MEDICAL ASSOCIATION, NEW YORK STATE
VETERINARY MEDICAL SOCIETY, AND AMERICAN
ASSOCIATION OF VETERINARY MEDICAL
COLLEGES IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Philip S. Goldberg (Admitted *pro hac vice*)
Christopher E. Appel (Admitted *pro hac vice*)
SHOOK HARDY & BACON L.L.P.
1800 K Street N.W., Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20006
Tel: (202) 783-8400
Fax: (202) 783-4211
pgoldberg@shb.com
cappel@shb.com

Scott A. Chesin
*Counsel of Record
SHOOK HARDY & BACON L.L.P.
1325 Avenue of the Americas,
28th Floor
New York, NY 10019
Tel: (212) 779-6106
Fax: (929) 501-5455
schesin@shb.com

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK

In the Matter of a Proceeding under Article 70 of the CPLR
for a Writ of Habeas Corpus and Order to Show Cause,

THE NONHUMAN RIGHTS PROJECT, INC., on behalf
of HAPPY,

Petitioner-Appellant,

–against–

JAMES J. BREHENY, in his official capacity as the
Executive Vice President and General Director of Zoos and
Aquariums of the Wildlife Conservation Society and
Director of the Bronx Zoo and WILDLIFE
CONSERVATION SOCIETY,

Respondents-Respondents.

**CORPORATE
DISCLOSURE
STATEMENT
PURSUANT TO
RULE 500.1(f)**

Pursuant to Section 500.1(f) of the Rules of Practice of the New York State Court of Appeals, counsel for proposed *amici curiae* American Veterinary Medical Association (“AVMA”), New York State Veterinary Medical Society (“NYSVMS”) and American Association of Veterinary Medical Colleges (“AAVMC”) certifies that AVMA, NYSVMS and AAVMC have no corporate parents, subsidiaries or affiliates.

Dated: September 24, 2021

Scott A. Chesin
SHOOK HARDY & BACON L.L.P.
1325 Avenue of the Americas, 28th Floor
New York, NY 10019
Attorney for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*1

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....3

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT6

I. COURTS HAVE CONSISTENTLY AND UNIFORMLY
ADHERED TO THE OWNERSHIP REGIME FOR GOVERNING
THE HUMAN-ANIMAL RELATIONSHIP6

II. ANIMAL OWNERSHIP LAWS REFLECT WIDE-RANGING
ROLES OF ANIMALS IN SOCIETY AND PROMOTE ANIMAL
WELFARE THROUGH ACCOUNTIBILITY13

A. NRP’s Proposal to Change the Status of Animals Draws Legal
Distinctions in a Highly Subjective, Unprincipled Manner.....13

B. Conferring Legal Personhood on Animals Would Undermine
Animal Welfare and Lead to Significant Adverse Consequences19

III. LEGISLATURES ARE THE APPROPRIATE BODIES TO
DEVELOP THE FUNDAMENTAL LEGAL RIGHTS AND
RESPONSIBILITIES GOVERNING ANIMAL WELFARE22

CONCLUSION26

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Ammon v. Welty</i> , 113 S.W.3d 185 (Ky. Ct. App. 2002)	10
<i>Cetacean Community v. Bush</i> , 386 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2004).....	4, 13
<i>Goodby v. Vetpharm</i> , 974 A.2d 1269 (Vt. 2009).....	10
<i>Hey v. Moran</i> , No. 2002-569 (PC 01-3682) (R.I. 2003)	10
<i>Kondaurov v. Kerdasha</i> , 629 S.E.2d 181 (Va. 2006)	9, 23
<i>Leider v. Lewis</i> , 394 P.3d 1055 (Cal. 2017)	25
<i>McDougall v. Lamm</i> , 48 A.3d 312 (N.J. 2012)	9
<i>Myers v. City of Hartford</i> , 853 A.2d 621 (Conn. Ct. App. 2004).....	17
<i>Naruto v. Slater</i> , 888 F.3d 418 (9th Cir. 2018).....	14, 15
<i>Nonhuman Rights Project, Inc. v. R.W. Commerford & Sons, Inc.</i> , 216 A.3d 839 (Conn. Ct. App. 2019)	3, 5, 7
<i>Pacher v. Invisible Fence of Dayton</i> , 798 N.E.2d 1121 (Ohio Ct. App. 2003).....	17
<i>People ex rel. Nonhuman Rights Project, Inc. v. Lavery</i> , 124 A.D. 3d 148 (3d Dep't 2014).....	7
<i>Rabideau v. City of Racine</i> , 627 N.W.2d 795 (Wis. 2001).....	9, 10, 17
<i>Regina Metro. Co., LLC v. N.Y. State Div. of Housing & Cmty. Renewal</i> , 35 N.Y.3d 332 (2020)	26
<i>Rowley v. City of New Bedford</i> , 159 N.E.3d 1085 (Mass. Ct. App. 2020).....	7
<i>State v. Fessenden</i> , 333 P.3d 278 (Or. 2014).....	11
<i>State v. Newcomb</i> , 375 P.3d 434 (Or. 2015).....	7, 11

<i>Strawser v. Wright</i> , 610 N.E.2d 610 (Ohio Ct. App. 1992).....	10
<i>Strickland v. Medlen</i> , 397 S.W.3d 184 (Tex. 2013)	10, 17
<i>Tilikum v. SeaWorld Parks & Entm't, Inc.</i> , 842 F. Supp. 2d 1259 (S.D. Cal. 2012)	4, 7, 16

STATUTES & COURT RULES

7 U.S.C. §§ 1901 <i>et seq.</i>	24
7 U.S.C. §§ 2131 <i>et seq.</i>	24
Cal. Penal Code § 596.5.....	25
N.Y. Agric. & Mkts. Law § 366	21
N.Y. Env't'l Conserv. L.: Ch. 43-B § 11-0103.....	12
N.Y. Env't'l Conserv. L.: Ch. 43-B § 11-0105.....	6
N.Y. Est. Powers & Trusts Law § 7-8.1	25
N.Y. Rev. Stat. ch. 375, §§ 1-10 (1867)	23
ORS 167.305.....	19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Am. Veterinary Med. Ass'n, 2017-2018 U.S. Pet Ownership & Demographics Sourcebook, at https://www.avma.org/sites/default/ files/resources/AVMA-Pet-Demographics-Executive-Summary.pdf	18
Robert S. Anderson, <i>The Lacey Act: America's Premier Weapon in the Fight Against Unlawful Wildlife Trafficking</i> , 16 Pub. Land L. Rev. 27 (1995)	24
AZA <i>Standards for Elephant Management & Care</i> (Revised April 2012), at https://assets.speakcdn.com/assets/2332/aza_standards_for_ elephant_management_and_care.pdf	24-25

Geoffrey S. Baker, <i>Humane Treatment of Farm Animals: Overview and Selected Issues</i> , No. 95-1175 ENR, Congr. Res. Serv. (1995)	24
<i>Beastly Behavior?</i> , The Wash. Post, June 5, 2002, at C1	4
Brief of the Appellant, <i>Goodby v. Vetpharm, Inc.</i> , No. 2008-030 (Vt. Mar. 1, 2008).....	16, 17
Terry Carter, <i>Beast Practices: High-Profile Cases Are Putting Plenty of Bite into the Lively Field of Animal Law</i> , 93-Nov A.B.A. J. 39 (2007)	13
Henry Cohen, <i>Federal Animal Protection Statutes</i> , 1 Animal L. 143 (1995)	24
Council of State Governments, <i>Resolution on Animal Guardianship and Liability Legislation</i> (2004).....	20
David Favre, <i>Living Property: A new Status for Animals within the Legal System</i> , 93 Marq. L. Rev. 1021 (2010).....	16-17
David Favre & Vivien Tang, <i>The Development of Anti-Cruelty Laws During the 1800's</i> , 1993 Det. C.L. Rev. 1 (1993).....	23
Phil Goldberg, <i>Courts and Legislatures Have Kept the Proper Leash on Pet Injury Lawsuits: Why Rejecting Emotion-Based Damages Promotes the Rule of Law, Modern Value, and Animal Welfare</i> , 6 Stan. J. of Animal L. & Pol'y 30 (2013)	8
Christopher Green, <i>The Future of Veterinary Malpractice Liability in the Care of Companion Animals</i> , 10 Animal L. 163 (2004).....	17, 20
Stephen Iannacone, <i>Felony Animal Cruelty Laws in New York</i> , 31 Pace L. Rev. 748 (2011)	23
Thomas G. Kelch, <i>A Short History of (Mostly) Western Animal Law: Part II</i> , 19 Animal L. 347 (2013)	23
Julia C. Martinez, <i>Pet Bill Killed by House Sponsor; Move Outrages Senate Backer</i> , Denver Post, Feb. 16, 200.....	26

Michael Mountain, <i>Lawsuit Filed Today on Behalf of Chimpanzees Seeking Legal Personhood</i> , Nonhuman Rights Project (Dec. 2, 2013)	4
<i>Ownership versus Guardianship</i> , Am. Veterinary Med. Ass’n (2005), at https://www.avma.org/advocacy/state-local-issues/state-advocacy-issue-ownership	19
Pet Trust Laws, ASPCA, at https://www.asPCA.org/pet-care/pet-planning/pet-trust-laws	25
Position Statement on Ownership/Guardianship, ASPCA, at https://www.asPCA.org/about-us/asPCA-policy-and-position-statements/position-statement-ownershipguardianship	20
Press Release, <i>DiNapoli: Farms Generate \$4.8 Billion for New York’s Economy</i> , Sept. 20, 2018, at https://www.osc.state.ny.us/press/releases/2018/09/dinapoli-farms-generate-48-billion-new-yorks-economy	22
Christopher D. Seps, Note, <i>Animal Law Revolution: Treating Pets as Persons in Tort and Custody Disputes</i> , 2010 U. Ill. L. Rev. 1339 (2010)	18
Jeffrey Toobin, <i>Rich Bitch</i> , The New Yorker, Sept. 29, 2008, at http://www.newyorker.com/reporting/2008/09/29/080929fa_fact_toobin	20
Diane Sullivan & Holly Vietzke, <i>An Animal Is Not an iPod</i> , 4 J. Animal L. 41 (2008).....	16
Joyce Tischler, <i>A Brief History of Animal Law, Part II</i> , 5 Stan. J. of Animal L. & Pol. 27 (2012).....	18
